

### City of Milwaukee

200 E. Wells Street Milwaukee, Wisconsin 53202

#### Legislation Details (With Text)

**File #:** 100203 **Version:** 1

Type: Resolution Status: Passed

File created: 6/15/2010 In control: FINANCE & PERSONNEL COMMITTEE

On agenda: Final action: 7/7/2010

Effective date:

Title: Substitute resolution authorizing the Department of Employee Relations to enter into a contract for

health benefits for 2011.

Sponsors: THE CHAIR

Indexes: AGREEMENTS, DEPARTMENT OF EMPLOYEE RELATIONS, HEALTH INSURANCE

Attachments: 1. Benefits Team Recommendation Re 2011 Contract for HMO, 2. United Health Care Proposed 2011

Rate Sheet, 3. Analysis of Combined Net Health Care Costs 1988-2011, 4. Fiscal Note, 5. Fiscal

Analysis, 6. Hearing Notice List

Date	Ver.	Action By	Action	Result	Tally
6/15/2010	0	COMMON COUNCIL	ASSIGNED TO		
6/24/2010	1	CITY CLERK	DRAFT SUBMITTED		
6/25/2010	0	FINANCE & PERSONNEL COMMITTEE	HEARING NOTICES SENT		
6/30/2010	0	FINANCE & PERSONNEL COMMITTEE	RECOMMENDED FOR ADOPTION	Pass	5:0
7/7/2010	1	COMMON COUNCIL	ADOPTED	Pass	15:0
7/9/2010	1	MAYOR	SIGNED		
100203					

## Substitute 1

# THE CHAIR

Substitute resolution authorizing the Department of Employee Relations to enter into a contract for health benefits for 2011.

Whereas, DER has completed a Request for Proposal process under Common Council file 091351 for an insured Health Maintenance Organization health insurance plan for City employees and retirees, and,

Whereas, the only vendor to bid on the Health Maintenance Organization plan was the current vendor, the UnitedHealthcare Choice Plan, and,

Whereas the Department of Employee Relations Review Team has considered this bid and the bids of four other providers who offered a self-funded Exclusive Provider Organization plan, and,

Whereas the Review Team found the insured Health Maintenance Organization bid a clear financial advantage to the City, and,

Whereas the bid from UnitedHealthcare has been rebalanced by UnitedHealthcare providing an 11.6% increase for active employees, a 55% increase for pre-Medicare retirees and a 15.6% decrease for Medicare Retirees, or

#### File #: 100203, Version: 1

an overall 17% increase, and,

Whereas the self-funded exclusive provider organization plan has projected increases between 15% and 33% based on utilization in 2012,

Therefore be it resolved that the Department of Employee Relations, with the approval of the City Attorney's office, is authorized to enter into a one-year contract with UnitedHealthcare for the period of January 1, 2011 through December 31, 2011 to provide an insured Health Maintenance Organization health benefit through UHC Choice.

DER MB 06/21/10